(ii) Interest-rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market

interest rates. The Group’s interest-rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings obtained at

variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates

expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk. Details of the Group’s borrowings have been

disclosed in Note 18.

The Group historically has not used any financial instruments to hedge its exposure to interest

rate risk.

Vinda International Holdings Limited

Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

78

For the year ended 31 December 2010

3 Financial risk management (continued)

 3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

	 	 (a)	 Market	risk	(continued)

   (ii) Interest-rate risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2009 and 2010, if interest rates on bank borrowings had been 10 basis points

higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the post-tax profit for each year would have

changed mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings. Details

of the changes are as follows:

  31 December
2010 2009
HK$ HK$

For the year ended:
Post-tax profit (decrease)/increase

— 10 basis points higher (716,514) (659,459)

— 10 basis points lower 716,514 659,459

As at:
Owners’ equity (decrease)/increase

— 10 basis points higher (716,514) (659,459)

— 10 basis points lower 716,514 659,459

	 	 (b)	 Credit	risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The carrying amounts of cash and cash

equivalents, pledged bank deposits, due from related parties, and trade and other receivables represent

the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets. It has policies in place to

ensure that sales of products are made to customers with an appropriate credit history.

As at 31 December 2009 and 2010, all pledged bank deposits and cash and cash equivalents were

deposited in state-owned banks and reputable financial institutions and were hence without significant